

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NEW HOPE FAMILY SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as New York State Attorney General; **LICHA NYIENDO**, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the New York Division of Human Rights; **MELISSA FRANCO**, in her official capacity as Deputy Commissioner for Enforcement of the New York Division of Human Rights; **GINA MARTINEZ**, in her official capacity as Deputy Commissioner for Regional Affairs of the New York Division of Human Rights; **JULIA DAY**, in her official capacity as Syracuse Regional Director of the New York Division of Human Rights; **WILLIAM FITZPATRICK**, in his official capacity as Onondaga County District Attorney,

Defendants.

No.: 5:21-cv-01031-MAD-TWD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF NEW HOPE FAMILY
SERVICES, INC.'s MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction and Summary of Facts 1

Legal Standard 5

Argument..... 6

I. New Hope is likely to succeed on the merits of its claims. 6

 A. New Hope is not a place of public accommodation. 6

 B. The Laws violate New Hope’s freedom of speech and association in a manner that triggers strict scrutiny..... 7

 1. New Hope speaks its “ideas and beliefs” toward multiple audiences. 8

 2. The Accommodations and Discrimination Clauses compel speech based on content and viewpoint..... 8

 3. The Accommodations, Discrimination, and Publication Clauses censor speech based on content and viewpoint. 10

 4. The Accommodations and Discrimination Clauses interfere with New Hope’s right to expressive association with like-minded individuals to practice and communicate their faith. 12

 C. The Laws violate New Hope’s free exercise of religion in a manner that triggers strict scrutiny. 14

 1. The Laws are not “generally applicable” because they allow exemptions for secular reasons. 14

 2. Applying the Laws to New Hope under these facts is not “neutral.” 16

 3. The Laws intrude on historic beliefs at the heart of New Hope’s “faith and mission.” 18

 D. The Laws fail strict scrutiny as applied to New Hope. 19

II. The remaining preliminary injunction factors favor an injunction. 21

Conclusion..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.,
 570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 7

Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.,
 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)..... 12

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association,
 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 20

Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government,
 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020)..... 12

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 16, 19, 21

Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno,
 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) 22

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 5, 21

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 14, 15, 19

Evergreen Association, Inc. v. City of New York,
 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 9

Fair Housing in Huntington Committee, Inc. v. Town of Huntington,
 316 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 5

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... passim

Ganzy v. Allen Christian School,
 995 F. Supp. 340 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) 6

Gordon v. PL Long Beach, LLC,
 74 A.D.3d 880 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010) 3

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.,
 565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 18

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 9

Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31,
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 9

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District,
 508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... 10

Leebaert v. Harrington,
 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 19

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 17, 19

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,
 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 7

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 4

New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole,
 493 F. Supp. 3d 44 (N.D.N.Y. 2020)..... passim

New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole,
 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)..... passim

New York Progress & Protection PAC v. Walsh,
 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 6

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
 440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... 21

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 10, 11, 19

Robar v. Village of Potsdam Board of Trustees,
 490 F. Supp. 3d 546 (N.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 22

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 12

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 10, 12

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 12, 13

Tandon v. Newsom,
 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... 15, 16

Telescope Media Group v. Lucero,
 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) 19

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 8

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
 572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... 18

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 18

Tucker v. California Department of Education,
 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996) 12

Yang v. Kosinski,
 960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 5

Statutes

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 40-c(2)..... 3, 13, 15
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 40-d 5
N.Y. County Law § 700 5
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(10) 5
N.Y. Exec. Law § 292(9) 15
N.Y. Exec. Law § 295(6)(a)..... 3, 17
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(2)(a)..... passim
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(2)(b) 15, 20
N.Y. Exec. Law § 297(4) 5
N.Y. Exec. Law § 299 5
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 373(2)..... 16
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 373(7)..... 16

Other Authorities

Adoption Pathways for All Families, Spence-Chapin,
<https://spence-chapin.org/lgbtq-adoption/> (last visited October 26, 2021)..... 11
Holy Bible, *James* 1:27 18

Regulations

18 NYCRR § 421.10(a) 16
18 NYCRR § 421.16(g) 16
18 NYCRR § 421.3(d) 1
18 NYCRR § 441.11 16
